

ION FORM

Attorney Docket No. R19.12-0001

ET 101958732 To the honorable Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving (1) Litton Marine Systems B.V. party(ies): (2) (3) Name: Litton Marine Systems Inc.
Address: 1070 Seminole Trail, Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Charlottesville, VA 22901-2891 attached? [] Yes [X] No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of Conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: 10/1/01 4A. Application No.(s) 4B. Patent No.(s) 5,757,330 If this document is being filed together with a Additional numbers attached? new application, the execution date(s) of the [] Yes [X] No Declaration of the application is: Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No 5. Name and address of party to whom corres-6. Total number of applications and pondence concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: [1] Nickolas E. Westman Street Address: Westman, Champlin & Kelly, P.A Suite 1600 International Centre 900 Second Avenue South City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP 55402 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 8. Method of Payment [X] Enclosed [X] The Director is authorized to charge payment of any additional recording fees or credit any overpayment to deposit account No. 23-1123. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Nickolas E. Westman Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages submitted: [6]

01/22/2002 LMUELLER 00000037 5757330

01 FC:581

40.00 D

Dated Cot / 2001

LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS B.V.

- and -

LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS INC.

CONFIRMATORY PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

ASHURST MORRIS CRISP Broadwalk House 5 Appold Street London EC2A 2HA

> Tel: 0171-638-1111 Fax: 0171-972-7990

NCC/LI227447/2276563

BETWEEN:-

1. **LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS B.V.** (formerly called SPERRY MARINE EUROPE B.V.) a Company incorporated in the Netherlands whose principal place of business is at Vlaardinger, Holland (the "Assignor");

AND

2. **LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS INC.** (formerly called SPERRY MARINE INC.) a Company incorporated in the state of Delaware whose principal place of business is at 1070 Seminole Trail, Charlottesville, Virginia, 22901 2891 USA (the "Assignee").

RECITALS:

- (a) The parties entered into a patent application assignment on 1 March 1997 (the "Original Assignment") whereby the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all it rights title and interest in and to the Application as set out in the schedule attached hereto.
- (b) The Original Assignment contained a number of typographical and factual errors and the parties have now agreed to enter this patent application assignment to confirm their intentions and so as to create a binding document.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

In consideration for the payment of the payment made by the Assignee to the Assignor pursuant to a Purchase Agreement entered into between the parties dated 11 December 1996 by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor):-

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee free from encumbrances:-
- all its rights title and interest in and to the Application to the intent that the grant of any patent or patents thereon shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification accompanying the Application prior to the date hereof;
- the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Application including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2. The Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder.
- This Assignment (together with all documents referred to herein) shall be governed by and construed and shall take effect in accordance with English law.

4. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original, with the same effect as if the parties or their representatives signed the same instrument.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this assignment the day and year first above mentioned.

SCHEDULE The Application

International patent application no. PCT/GB95/00871 for "Polyrod Antenna". This application has entered national phase in Canada and the USA as follows:-

Canada

no. 2165569

USA

no. 08/557144 (now issued as Patent No. 5757330)

SIGNED by Wolf von Kumberg, Jack van der Linden

for and on behalf of LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS B.V.

DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR

SIGNED by

Ken Betts

for and on behalf of LITTON MARINE SYSTEMS INC.

a ST JOCAPHAY

RECORDED: 01/18/2002 REE